before 30-09-2019 and no longer stands valid as on date.   

4.11 The respondent has failed and neglected to pay the petitioner for the 

monthly invoices raised for the wind energy supplied from October 2017 onwards.  

Accordingly, as on 11-12-2019, a total sum of Rs.13,51,27,750/- (Rupees Thirteen 

Crore Fifty One Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty only) 

(“Principal Amount”) is due and payable by the respondent to the petitioner towards 

unpaid energy bills.    

4.12. Despite issuance of the aforesaid Unpaid Energy Bills in accordance with 

the terms of the EPAs and subsequent continuous discussions between the

[...]

the petitioner and the respondent were able to amicably resolve this issue of 

payment of LPI to be made by the respondent.  It was agreed upon, that out of the 

total LPI accrued for the period of October 2010 to August 2017, a payment of 50% 

of the LPI amounting to Rs.1,48,38,071/- (Rupees One Crore Forty Eight Lakhs 

Thirty Eight Thousand and Seventy One only) (“Past Outstanding LPI) would be 

made to the petitioner by the respondent, subject to such Past Outstanding LPI 

payment being made immediately.  Although the petitioner has been informed by 

the respondent that the Past Outstanding LPI amount has been processed and

[...]

October 2010 to August 2017 amounting to Rs.1,48,38,071/-.   

5. Contentions of the Respondent:- 

5.1. The petitioner has filed the above petition praying this Commission directing 

TANGEDCO to forthwith pay the total outstanding dues sum of Rs.16,70,55,604/- 

(Rupees Sixteen Crore Seventy Lakhs Fifty Five Thousand Six Hundred and Four 

only) (i) Principal amount towards Unpaid Energy Bills amounting to 

Rs.13,51,27,750/-, (ii) Outstanding LPI from 01-09-2017 to 27-12-2019  amounting 

to Rs.1,70,89,783/- and (iii) Past Outstanding LPI from October 2010 to August 

2017 amounting to Rs.1,48,38,071/-.

[...]

2019However, these payments have been delayed by as much as one year or 

more.  Despite the substantial delay, TANGEDCO has not included interest on 

delayed payments.   

5.3. The petitioner is seeking direction to forthwith make the payment of a sum of 

Rs.1,70,89,783/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Eighty Three only) towards interest for delayed payment for the 

period of 01-09-2017 to 27-12-2019, in compliance with the order dated 08-07-2016 

passed in Civil Appeal No. 2937 of 2014 by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India.   

5.4. TNERC issued Comprehensive Tariff Order on Wind Energy (Order No.